estimates in determining the accruals for uncertain tax positions, variable compensation, partner incentive programs, product
returns reserves, allowances for credit losses, asset retirement obligations, legal contingencies, and operating lease liabilities.

68

Change in presentation

In the current fiscal year, the Company changed its presentation of certain subscription plan offerings in our
Consolidated Statements of Operations. Revenue from subscription plan offerings in which the customer does not utilize the
cloud functionality or that do not incorporate substantial cloud functionality, previously recorded in “Subscription” have been
reclassified to “Other” and “Maintenance,” as applicable. Accordingly, prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform
to the current period presentation, in all material respects. These reclassifications did not impact total net revenue.

The effect of the change on the Consolidated Statements of Operations for the fiscal years ended January 31, 2022 and

2021, were as follows:

 Fiscal Year Ended January 31, 2022  Fiscal Year Ended January 31, 2021

  As Reported
Effect of Change in

Presentation   As Adjusted  As Reported
Effect of Change
in Presentation  As Adjusted

Net revenue:
Subscription $ 4,156   $ (96)  $ 4,060   $ 3,479   $ (98)  $ 3,381
Other  154   96   250   128   98   226
Total net revenue  4,386   —   4,386   3,790   —   3,790

In the current fiscal year, the Company changed its rounding presentation to the nearest whole number in millions of

reported amounts, except per share data or as otherwise noted. The current year rounding presentation has been applied to all
prior year amounts presented and, in certain circumstances, this change may adjust previously reported balances.

Segments

Autodesk operates in one operating segment, and accordingly all required financial segment information is included in the
consolidated financial statements. Operating segments are defined as components of an enterprise for which separate financial